CEDERAL ELECTION COVAMISSION AKCQ38e4

June 15, 1993

MEMCRANDUM

TO: FRED EILAND
CHIEF, PRESS OFFICE

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA K
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON
AGRAN FOR PRESIDENT 9.2

'~ Attached please find a copy of the fipal audit report on

Agran for President 92 which was approved by the Commission
on June 8, 1993.

Informational copies of the report have been received by
all parties involved and the report may be released to the
public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Office of General Counsel
Office of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library




FEDERAL FLECTION COMAISSION

A

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
AGRAN FOR PRESIDENT 92

1. Background
A. Audit Authority

This report is based on an audit of Agran for President
92 (the Committee). The audit is mandated by Section 9038(a) of
Title 26 of the United States Code. That section states that
"after each matching payment period, the Commission shall conduct

" a thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign

expenses of every candidate and his authorized committees who -
received payments under Section 9037." Also Section 9039(b) of
the United States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2) of the
Commission’s Regulations state that the Commission may conduct
other examinations and audits from time to time as it deems
necessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal
funds, the audit seeks to determine if the campaign has materially
complied with the limitations, prohibitions and disclosure

requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

B. Audit Coverage

The audit covered the periocd from the Committee's
inception, August 21, 1991%/, through July 31, 1992. During this
period, the Committee reports reflect an opening cash balance of
$-0-, total receipts of $630,442, total disbursements cof
$593,253, and a closing cash balance of $37,189. 1In addition, a
limited review of the Committee’s transactions and disclcsure
reports was conducted through March 31, 1993, for purpcses cf
determining the Committee’s remaining matching fund entitlement
based on its financial position.

*/ The original Statemen:z ©f Organization was filed with the

- Federal Election Commission August 21, 1991. The Committee
opened its bank account August €, 1991, which was the start
of reported activity.




[ V]

C. Campaign Organiza:c:con

svered with the Federal Election

1. The Treasurers of the Committ

i } “he audit were Peter . Van Suske'nﬂ
m August 21, 1991 to Ma

31, 1982 and Christopher H. King
cm Ma'"h 1, 1992 to the present.

The Committee re
mission c¢on August 21, 1
ing ,he rericd covered

PRV I T

Fnorn L ()
OO n E!
[aUN 9 gRYeXVS

The campaign establiished :ts naticnal headquarters in
Irvine, California.

To handle its financial activity, the campaign used only
one bank account. From this account the campaign made
appreoximately 1,023 disbursements. pproximately 5,728
contributions were received from 4,417 persons. These
contributions totaled $335,488. (Per Committee’s magnetic tape

files.)

In addition tc centributions, the campaign received
$269,691 in matching funds from the United States Treasury. This
amount represents 1.95% of the $13,810,000 maximum entitlement
that any candidate could receive. The candidate was determined
eligible to receive matching funds on May 14, 1992. To date, the
campaign has made 2 matching funds requests. The Commission has
certified 99.53% of the requested amount. For matching fund
purposes, the Commission determined that Mr. Agran’s candidacy
ended July 15, 1992. This determination was based on Commissicn
regqulations which specify the matching payment period ends "...con
the date on which the national convention of the party whose
nomination a candidate seeks nominates its candidate for the
cffice of President of the United States,..." 26 U.5.C. §9032(5';
see also 11 C.F.R. §9032.6. The campaign has continued to
Teceive matching fund payments to defray expenses incurred before

July 15, 1992 and to help defray the cost of winding down the
campaign.

Attachment 1 to this report is a copy of the
Commission’s most recent Report cn Financial Activity for this

campaign. The amounts shown are as reported to the Commission by
the campaign.

As part of the Commissicn’s standard audit process, an
inventory of the Committee’s records was conducted prior to the
audit fieldwork. This inve

ntory was to determinre 1 £ the
Committee's records were materi:a..v complete and in an aud:.table
s-ate. The inventory indicated znaz the records were complete and
ty agreement with the Comm:t<ee, tne aud:t commenced immed:iate.,

£ollowing the inventory.

2. Audit Scope and Procedures

In addition to a review c-f the qualified campaign
expenses incurred by the campaign, =ne audit covered the follow.-z
general. categories:




s a7 W MR B

3
i. The receipt of ccntributions ¢r loans i excess cf the
statutory limitations - see Finding II.A.';
2 the receipt cf contribuzicns £rom grehibited sources,
such as thcse from corpcrations or laber orzanizations;
3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals,

peclitical committees and cther entities, to include the
1temization of contributions when requ:red, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy cf the :information
disclosed;

4. proper disclosure of di:sbursements including the
itemization of disbursements when reguired, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the information

disclosed;
5. proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations;
6. the accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements
and cash balances as compared to campaign bank records;
7. adequate recordkeeping for campaign transactions;
8. accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Céﬁpaign N

Obligations filed by the campaign to disclose its
financial condition and establish continuing matching
fund entitlement (see Section III.A.};

9. the campaign’s compliance with spending limitations; and

10. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary in the
situation.

Unless specifically discussed below, nc material
non-compliance was detected. It should be noted that the
Commission may pursue any cf the matters discussed in this

report in an enforcement acticn.

11. Findings and Recommendations - Ncn-repayment Matters

A. Apparent Excess:ve Isntribut:icns

Section 44la.a’- 1 A <2f Title I 2f “rne Uni%zed States
Code states, in part, that no gerscn shall maxe contributieons %2
any candidate with respect tc 2any electicn for Federal office
which, in the aggregate, exceed $.,000.CC

Secticon 116.5:'b: of Tizle 11 cf the Code cf Federal
Reqgulations states, in part, tne payment by an :ndividual frecm h:is
or her personal funds, includ:ng a personal cred:t card, for =zhe
costs incurred 1in providing gzcds cr services t2, or obtaining 3:-°43s
or services that are used by -:r =n rtehalf of, a candidate c¢¢




~

political committee 1S a Contributic
d tiz

!
from the definiticn of ccn n under 11 CFR 100.7:b.(8}.

- &

If the payment 1is = exempted, 1% sba.l be zcnsidered a
contribution unless 1t ts for the individual’s transportaticon and
ncrma. subsistence expenses incurred by an indi vldual other than
a volunteer, while traveling on rehalf of a candxdate, and, the
indiv:idual is reimbursed with:n sixty days after the closing date
of the billing statement cn which the charges first appear if the
payment was made using a personal credit card, or within thirty
days after the date on which the expenses were incurred :f a
personal credit card was not used. "Subsistence expenses” include
only expenditures for personal living expenses related to a
particular individual traveling cn committee business such as food
or iodging.

During the review of the Committee’s disbursements the
Audit staff noted a number cf reimbursements to individuals that
were for various kinds of campaign activity. For subsistence and
transportation expenses, the Committee did not reimburse the
individuals within the time periods required by 11 CFR 116.5.
Individuals were also reimbursed f£or cther kinds of campaign
expenditures, such as advertising, supplies, telephone, postage,
copying, tape production, and secretarial services. It was also
noted, that a number of individuals paid the transportation,

travel, and other campaign expenses incurred by other individuals,
including the candidate’s expenses.

Contributions resulting from the untimely reimbursement
of expenses incurred by individuals were added to contributions
made by these individuals. The review revealed that one person
made apparent excessive contributions. The individual was in
excess of the limit for most of the period August 21, 1991 through
January 17, 1$92. The amount in excess varied depending upon when
reimbursements were received. The largest amocunt in excess was
$6,419 on November 5, 1931. At the time cf fieldwork, there were
no expense reimbursements outstanding. A review of FEC disclosure
reports filed subsequent to fieldwork revealed no other debt to
this person was reported.

This matter was discussed with the Committee during the
exi1t conference. They were nct aware cf the reguirements cf 1.
C.F.R. 116.5.

-

In the Inter:m Aud:t Rep

Wy

o “ne Audit staff recommended tnac
the Committee submit addit:cra. documentacz:icn T3 estarclish chat
the i1ndividual did not exceed <he contributicn limits of 2 U.S.:.
§s4laia)il)l(A), or provide any ctner comments c-r documentat:ic
that the Committee believed were relevant. The Committee’'s
response stated that ail dccumentazicn cf the Commitzee’s
disbursements was provided a: the t.me cf the audit and that tney
have nothing further tc prcov:icde. The respcnse goes cn to stacte

cn un.iess the paymen: is exempzed




wn

ince the ccnzliusicn of
ts ability with the

that "... the Ccmmittee, both
d ¢ £
rai qn Act, as amended, and

P~
the campaign, has complied t2
requirements of the Federal E
the regulaticns relevant ther

Given that the Committee’'s respcnse provided ne additional
in formatxon, there 1s no change 1n the analysis presented in the
Interim Audit Report.

Findings and Recommendations Reiated to Title 26 cf the
United States Code

A, Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title il of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 days of the candidate’s date
of ineligibility, the candidate submit a Statement cf Net
Qutstanding Campaign Obligations (NOCQO) which contains, among
other items, the total of all outstanding obligations for

qualified campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding
down costs.

Section 9034.1/b) cf Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulatxons states, in part, that if on the date of ineligibility
a candidate has net cutstanding obligations as defined under 11
C.F.R. §9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive matching
payments provided that on the date of payment there are remaining
net outstanding campaign obligations.

The NOCO statement is the basis for determining further
matching fund entitlement. Mr. Agran’'s date of ineligibility was
July 15, 1992. Consequently, he may only receive matching
payments to the extent that he has net outstanding campaign
obligations as defined in 11 C.F.R. §9034.5.

The Committee filed a Statement of Net Qutstanding
Campaign Obligations (NOCO} which reflected the Committee’s
financial position at July 15, 19%Z. The Audit staff analyzed the
Committee’'s NOCO Statement and made adjustments to properly
reflect the Candidate’s cash positicn and to correct cother
misstatements. The Audit staff also took i1into account receip:ts

that occurred between July 1%, 1957 and August 31, 1992; winding
dcwn expenses between July 1%, 1337 and March 31, 138%3. The
Committee’s NOCO as adjusted by the Audit staff appears below.




Agran For President 92
Statement of Net Outstanding
Campaign Obligations as of July 15, 1992

ASSETS

Cash on hand $ 42,341.00

Accounts Receivable 2,970.00

Capital & Other Assets -0-

TOTAL ASSETS $ 45,311.00
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable for Qualified
Campaign Expenses as of 7,/15/92
and Wwinding Down Expenses
between 7/15/92 and 3/31/93

 TOTAL LIABILITIES { 66,071.00) a/
Net Outstanding Campaighr o ' : .
Obligations ($ 20,760,00°
Conclusion

Between July 16, 1992 and August 31, 1992 the Committee
received matching funds, individual contributions, and interest
totaling $20,389.00. As of August 31, 1992, the candidate’'s
maximum remaining matching fund entitlement was $371.00. No
matching funds were received after August 31, 1992. This analysis

is subject to change based on future adjustments to the NOCO
statement.

|

Wwinding down expenses for September 1, 1992 through March 31.
1993 are based on Committee disclosure reports and are
subject to audit verification.




-~ “d 7 LT 1 Vs P P "
AdiGsied Racelpty (] | 9o Povgo Lot
(Through December 31, t992) Addhonat Malttnog b undy
tawtbhad atier e e
tederad tndividual PAC o snd Oher  Contnbutions Candidste Othar :l oans Adjisied coveied Ly ey 1eiease
Matching Contnioutions Cmie Contnbd from ihe Loans Muwss Mun Oiner toret submiled
t unds Minus Helunds  Minus Ralunds C.andidate Hapsyments Repeyments Hecepty Heoaply 13497
UNQGIALY “
Loy Agran $260 691 I3t 6N 30 $500 $5.000 -$1,029 $2.0687 $610 738 30
Jorty trown $4.279 345 $5.17% 876 30 30 $0 $0 $4.200 $9 410 4 30
84 Chnion $12518,130 325183298 $5.204 30 30 $t $90.219 $37.715 852 30
Tom Hasun $2.008,703 $3.057.748 $4890.009 $4.53) 30 $0 $7.82) $5.568 626 $75.82)
Bab Kerrey $2.118.745 $3.904,622 $352.0657 $0 $0 (81.225) $5,003 $6.380 692 $50 486
1 yhvdon Lafouche $0 $1.570,87% $0 $0 $0 $0 30 31,570,875
Paul Tsangss $2.922 0807 $4,934.48) $3.508 $0 $45,000 ($9.575) $0 $7.806 251 $38 266
Ooug Weiee: $209.026 $508 519 $750 $0 30 30 $1.03¢ $799 334 $0
olal Demociats $24 366 447 344,667 022 $651 086 $5.033 450,000 {$9.770) $31 071 $69 961 789 3164 4/5%
\agublcana
Panch Buchanen $4.840, 200 $7 144,107 $24.750 30 $0 $0 $3.442 $12.020 498 $7% 69
(rvge Buah 310118246 $26 997 770 $44.150 $0 30 $0 $218 188 $37.378.3%4 30
Davd Duke 30 3$220.71% 30 30 $1.000 $0 30 $271 815
lotsl Repubhcens $14 066 446 334 362 592 $66 900 $0 $1,000 $0 3221630 $49. 870 664 $79.619
et Paty
Andre Marrou’ $0 $562.770 $101 $110 $15.000 30 $0 $578.067
Lonora Fular $1.93% 524 $2.201 407 $0 $325 ($1,258) $1,200 $0 34,137 108 30
Tota! (nhet FParty $1,995 %524 $2,764177 181 441 $13 742 $1,200 30 $4. 715 265 30
Giand folsl $41,268 417 §8t 791,791 _ 3921067 $h.474 $64,742 {$8,570) $252,701  $124 347722 $240 214




e

!

4 ' /

(T T

Lol ) A
Adjunted ‘Disdurseimenis ] 4
{Hwough December )Y, 192}

I“j

1

'

Operating t sompt t sampt (.np:-nmlmn
L apenditures bungimeing  Legal/Accounhing Owhvet Adjusted loinl Sutyect o Latest Caeh Detts Owed By
Minus Offsets Minus Ollsets  Minus Ollsets (habuins isbursemants Limul £ Hand e (. wmpaign
Qamocisia
Ly Agran $508.750 $0 $0 $05 $590 845 ‘$608. 117 $10.066 $8 970
Jery Brown 36,300,024 $2.278,837 $204 607 3100 584 $8.001 652 s;i‘nrmn $143.001  7¢]
B Cinton $27.716 791 $3.407. 568 $1.900 826 $55.10% $3).179.316 82:7‘"0.790 $2,729.467 h 2]
Tom Markn $3.825304 31184976 $170.402 $0 $5.180,684  $3.068,200 $171,000 $146 420
Bob Kenwey $5,055.053 $1.057 8905 $162 842 $23.404 $6.599,104 $5.087.258 $14, 141 $31.718
Lyndon LaHouche $1.488.85) 30 $85 018 1) $1.554, 760 $1.400.858 $16.107 $27.922
Paul Tsongas 36,557 014 $754970 $164 452 $0 $7.477.344 56,961 801 345,625 $164 288
Daoug Wiider $776 722 38 568 b3 $0 $7683 329 $783 204 $16,002 341
Toisl Democists  $52. 719,211 $8 780 854 $2.678 081 $187,104 364,365 332 f&gmo.am 43,147,269 $1379.6%9
Hauuhucana
Poinck Buchanan 311 .17) 605 $0 $0 30 $11,173.605%  $11.17).606 3034 729 $102/
Gege Bush $27.183.0)6 $5.524 000 $4.560.211 30 321,267,307  $27.183.03) 362 15 $100 526
Oawnd (hke $253.838 30 0 $1.000 $354,030 $0 $0 $29.250
Total Repubhcans $36.710 479 $5,524 000 $4,560,271 $1,000 $48. 795 750  $38,356 643 $997 444 $222 803
Qthar Paciy |
Andeo Marou” $415576 $160. 219 $0 $0 $575. 7958 $0 £ 0
Lonors §ulan $4,101 295 $0 $0 $3,23% $4.104,530 $4.124.358 $59.840 $52.024
Toisl Ovher Party $4 516 871 $160 219 $0 $3.235 $4 680 325 $4.124 158 $59 840 $52 024
Grand lotsl $05.046 561 $14 465071 $7.238. 354 $191, 419 3117841 407 - $96.571.108 $4.204 572 $654 486

Powper 2

LI






